
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 21, 2016, 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introduction: 
 
Approval of Agenda: 
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 
p.m.) 

1. 16-18 … A request by Michael Berean, Parcel ID 4711-12-100-008, Vacant parcel 
on Euler Road, for a use variance to allow for horses in a Rural Residential zoning, 
variance from the required natural features setback from MDEQ regulated wetland 
and a height variance for a fence located in the front yard.  

2. 16-18 … A request by Stephen Gucciardo, 4133 Highcrest, for a front yard 
variance to build a second-story addition and an attached garage. 

3. 16-20 … A request by Jeff Jacobs, 4391 Skusa, for a rear yard setback variance to 
build an addition to an existing home. 

4. 16-21 … A request by Richard Ruggles, 806 Sunrise Park, for side and rear yard 
variances to build a detached garage. 

 
Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the May 17, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Township Board Representative Report 
4. Planning Commission Representative Report 
5. Zoning Official Report 
6. Member Discussion 
7. Adjournment  



Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 21, 2016 
CASE # 16-18 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  Vacant parcel #11-12-100-008, Euler Road 

PETITIONER: Michael Berean 

ZONING:  RR (Rural Residential) 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:  Well and septic 

PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a variance from the required 25 foot natural features 
setback from a MDEQ regulated wetland, fence height variance and a 
use variance to allow horses in a RR zoning. 

CODE REFERENCE: 11.04.04, 13.02.04 (d), 3.03.02 (g) (2) 

STAFF COMMENTS: See Staff Report 

DETACHED ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE 

Natural Features Setback Fence 
Height 

Horses 

Required Setback 25 3’ CE/AG 

Setbacks Requested 15’ 5’ RR 

Variance Amount 10’ 2’ To 
Allow 





MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  June 14, 2016 
 
RE: ZBA 16-18 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:    ZBA#16-18 

Site Address:    Vacant, Euler Road 

Parcel Number:   4711-12-100-008 

Parcel Size:     10.013 Acres 

Applicant:    Michael Berean 

Property Owner:  Joyce Oliveto, 963 Peaceful Court, Brighton, MI 48114 

Information Submitted: Application and site plan 

Request:   Use and Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:  Applicant is requesting a variance from the required 25 foot 
natural features setback from MDEQ regulated wetland, a use variance to allow horses 
in Rural Residential (RR) zoning, a 2 foot height variance to install a 5 foot fence.  

Zoning and Existing Use: RR (Rural Residential), vacant property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
3, 2016 and a 300 foot mailing was sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

 

• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card. 
• In 2003, the parcel and surrounding area was rezoned from PRF (public 

recreation facility) to RR (rural residential) by the previous owner. 

 

Summary 

 

 



The proposed project is to install a 5’ fence within the front yard and the fence would encroach into the 
required 25 foot natural features setback from a MDEQ regulated wetland. Applicant is also requesting a 
use variance to allow horses within the RR zoning which currently prohibits equine. It should be noted 
that there is a pending rezoning to CE (Country Estates) which would eliminate the need for the use 
variance which will be heard at the July Planning Commission meeting. 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 11.04.04:  13.02.04 (d) 

Required Fence Height:    3’ Required Wetland Setback: 25’ 
Proposed Fence Height:   5’ Proposed Wetland Setback:  15’ 
Proposed Variance Amount:   2’ Proposed Variance Amount: 10’ 

3.03.02 (g) (2) Use Variance:  to allow horses in a RR zoning currently allowed in CE/AG 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for use, dimensional 
and wetland variances: 

23.05.04 Criteria Applicable to Use Variances.  The Board of Appeals may grant a use variance only 
upon a finding that an unnecessary hardship exists.  A use variance is approval to allow a use that is 
otherwise not permitted in a zoning district.  A finding of an unnecessary hardship shall require 
demonstration by the applicant of all of the following: 

(a) Unreasonable Current Zoning Designation.  The applicant has demonstrated that the site cannot 
reasonably be used for any of the uses allowed within the current zoning district designation.  The Board 
of Appeals may require submission of documentation from professionals or certified experts to 
substantiate this finding.  

(b) Unique Circumstances.  The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances peculiar to the 
property and not generally applicable in the area or to other properties in the same zoning district.  The 
applicant must prove that there are certain features or conditions of the land that are not generally 
applicable throughout the zone and that these features make it impossible to earn a reasonable return 
without some adjustment.   

(c) Not Self-Created.  The problem and resulting need for the variance has not been self-created.  The 
Board of Appeals shall consider changes made to the property by the applicant and near term 
predecessors.  

(d) Capacity of Roads, Infrastructure and Public Services.  The capacity and operations of public roads, 
utilities, other facilities and services will not be significantly compromised.  



(e) Character of Neighborhood.  The use variance will not alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood nor be a detriment to adjacent properties. 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

13.02.05 Criteria Applicable to Variances from the Natural Features Setback Requirement. In 
considering a variance for the natural features setback, the applicant must demonstrate to the Board of 
Appeals: 

(a) the setback is not necessary to preserve the wetland's ecological and aesthetic value. 

(b) the natural drainage pattern to the wetland will not be significantly affected; 

(c) the variance will not increase the potential for erosion, either during or after construction; 

(d) no feasible or prudent alternative exists and the variance distance is the minimum necessary to allow 
the project to proceed; or 

(e) MDEQ permit requirements have been met and all possible avoidable impacts to wetlands have been 
addressed. 

Staff finding of facts 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.04 for 
the use variance, 23.05.03 for the fence height variance and 13.02.05 for the natural features variance.   

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 



Regarding 23.05.04- Use 

 (a)  The applicant has not demonstrated that the site cannot be reasonably used for any of the uses 
allowed within the RR zoning.   In fact, by purchasing the property and constructing a home they are 
establishing a principle use which eliminates this criteria. 

(b)  There are not unique circumstances peculiar to the property and or other properties in the RR 
zoning district.   The applicant has not proved that there are certain features or conditions of the land 
that are not applicable throughout the zone.   In addition, the keeping of horses is not necessary to earn 
a reasonable return.   

(c) The prior owner of the property petitioned the Township and successfully made the argument to 
have the area rezoned from PRF to RR.   The current owner purchased the property while under the RR 
zoning so the need for the variance is self-created.   

(d) The capacity and operations of public roads, utilities, other facilities and services will not be 
significantly compromised.  

(e)  This property is located in a predominantly rural and agricultural area.  The use variance would not 
alter the character of the neighborhood.   The keeping of equine in the RR district has a high potential to 
pose a detriment to adjacent properties.   

Regarding 23.05.03- Dimensional 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the fence height in the front yard 
would prevent the applicant from installing a 5’ fence to enclose the pasture. 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or intended use which are different  Suitable septic soils were located in 
the rear of the site prompting the proposed home to be located in the rear of the site.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have a limited impact on the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

Regarding 13.02.05- Natural Features Setback 

(a) The applicant should discuss what his clearing and installation methods will be and what efforts will 
be made to protect and preserve the wetland. 

(b) The applicant should demonstrate that the natural drainage pattern to the wetland will not be 
affected with the installation of the fence and pasture. 

(c) The applicant should demonstrate that the variance will not increase the potential for erosion 
during construction and applicant should discuss his efforts to handle any erosion, which should 



include the utilization of silt fencing and obtaining any necessary permits from the Livingston County 
Drain Commissioner. 

(d) It is unclear why the applicant is unable to decrease the need for the variance by reducing the size of 
the pasture and maintain the wetland setback. 

(e) A MDEQ permit is not needed for a work inside in the 25 foot natural features setback from the 
wetland. 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. Applicant must obtain all necessary approvals from the Livingston County Drain Commissioner.
2. Silt fencing must be utilized.
3. Applicant must preserve the drainage pattern of the existing drain.
4. Applicant must enhance remaining setback area with native wetland friendly vegetation.



EULER

CHALDEAN

Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;

Not intended for survey purposes..





















Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 21, 2016 
CASE #16-19 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4133 Highcrest 

PETITIONER: Stephen Gucciardo 

ZONING:  LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:  Well and sewer 

PETITIONERS REQUEST:  Requesting a front yard variance to construct a second story addition 
and an attached garage.  

CODE REFERENCE: 3.04.01 

STAFF COMMENTS: See staff report 

Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
35 10 5 40 25 67’6” 

Setbacks 
Requested 

6 14 5 - 21’8” 74’11” 

Variance Amount 29 - - - - - 





MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 13, 2016 

RE: ZBA 16-19 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#16-19 

Site Address: 4133 Highcrest 

Parcel Number: 4711-22-302-137 

Parcel Size: .148 

Applicant: Stephen Paul Gucciardo 

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front yard variance in order to 
construct a second story addition and an attached garage.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
5, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1958.
• In 2012, a permit was issued for a new roof.
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

Summary 



The proposed project is to construct a second story addition and an attached garage to an existing single 
family home.  Due to the current location of the existing home the applicant would be required to 
obtain a front yard variance.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): Required Front Yard Setback:   35’ 
Existing Front Yard Setback: 30’ 
Proposed Front Yard Setback: 6’ 
Proposed Variance Amount: 29’ 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

5227 Milroy Ln 



The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing a second story addition and an attached garage to the existing single 
family home.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home. The need for the variance is not self-created. Constructing the 
addition with attached garage would make the property consistent with the properties in the 
vicinity.  

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
 

 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the front setback would prevent the applicant from constructing a second story 

addition and an attached garage to an existing single family home.   
2. The need for this variance is due to the location of the existing single family home.  
3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
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Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;

Not intended for survey purposes..





















Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 21, 2016 
CASE #16-20 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  4391 Skusa  

PETITIONER: Jeff Jacobs 

ZONING:  LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:  Sewer and well 

PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a rear yard variance to construct an addition. 

CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 3.04, Lot coverage is at 21% 

STAFF COMMENTS: See Staff Report 

Front One Side Other Side Rear Height Waterfront 
Setbacks of 

Zoning 
- 10 5 40 25 - 

Setbacks 
Requested 

15 7 34 - 

Variance Amount - - - 6 - - 





MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 13, 2016 

RE: ZBA 16-20 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#16-20 

Site Address: 4391 Skusa 

Parcel Number: 4711-27-103-026 

Parcel Size: .136 

Applicant: Jeff Jacobs, 4487 Filbert Drive Brighton, MI 48116  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a rear yard variance in order to construct 
an addition to an existing single family home.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
5, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1945.
• In 1997, a permit was issued to construct a detached accessory structure.
• In 2007, a permit was issued to install a fence.
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

Summary 



The proposed project is to construct an addition to the rear of an existing single family home.  In order 
to do this the applicant would be required to obtain a rear yard variance.  The existing 8 X 8 structure on 
the rear of the home will be removed. The addition will be located 10 feet from the existing garage.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): Required Rear Yard Setback:   40’ 
Proposed Rear Yard Setback: 34’ 
Proposed Variance Amount: 6’ 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 25.05.03.  

5227 Milroy Ln 



The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the rear yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing an addition in the rear of the existing single family home.  
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home, small lot, well and sewer located in the front yard. The need for the 
variance is not self-created.   

 
(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 

and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance will not interfere with or discourage 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
 

 
Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the rear setback would prevent the applicant from constructing an addition to 

an existing single family home.   
2. The need for this variance is due to the location of the existing single family home, , small lot, well 

and sewer located in the front yard.  
3. Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent 

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.   

4. Granting the requested variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the structure must be maintained on the lot.  
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  



CLIFFORD

SKUSA

Orthophotos Flown Spring 2015
Parcel lines are a representation only;

Not intended for survey purposes..









Charter Township of Genoa 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JUNE 21, 2016 
CASE #16-21 

PROPERTY LOCATION:  806 Sunrise Park 

PETITIONER: Richard Ruggles 

ZONING:  LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) 

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:  Well and sewer 

PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a side and rear yard variance to construct a detached 
accessory structure.  

CODE REFERENCE: Sec. 11.04 

STAFF COMMENTS: See staff report 

DETACHED ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURE 

One Side Other 
Side 

Rear Size Height 

Setbacks of Zoning 10 5 10 900 14 

Setbacks Requested 25 3 5.25 280 14 

Variance Amount - 2 4.75 - - 





MEMORANDUM
TO: Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM: Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE: June 6, 2016 

RE: ZBA 16-21 

STAFF REPORT 

File Number: ZBA#16-21 

Site Address: 806 Sunrise Park Drive 

Parcel Number: 4711-09-201-117 

Parcel Size: .145 

Applicant: Richard Brian Ruggles, 806 Sunrise Park Drive, Howell, MI  

Property Owner:  Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:  Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a side and rear yard variance in order to 
construct a detached accessory structure.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential), Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday June 
5, 2016 and 300 foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   

Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1941.
• In 1997, a permit was pulled to construct addition.
• See Real Estate Summary and Record Card.

Summary 



 

The proposed project is to construct a detached accessory structure in the rear yard.  In order to do this 
the applicant would be required to obtain a rear and side yard variance. The existing shed will be 
removed.  The applicant accesses his home off of the alley in the rear of house. This property is located 
in a platted subdivision and the alley that they use for access is not platted making Sunrise Park Drive is 
front yard.  

 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variances are being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District): Required Rear Yard Setback:   10     
    Proposed Rear Yard Setback: 5.25     
    Proposed Variance Amount: 4.75 

  
  Required Side Yard Setback: 5’ 
  Proposed Side Yard Setback: 3’ 
  Proposed Variance Amount: 2’ 

 

Standards for Approval 

The following are the standards of approval that are listed in the Zoning Ordinance for Dimensional 
Variances: 

23.05.03 Criteria Applicable to Dimensional Variances. No variance in the provisions or requirements of 
this Ordinance shall be authorized by the Board of Appeals unless it is found from the evidence that all 
of the following conditions exist:  

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice. Compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing 
area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk, density, or other dimensional provisions would unreasonably 
prevent the use of the property. Granting of a requested variance or appeal would do substantial justice 
to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district and is necessary for the preservation 
and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other properties in the same 
zoning district and vicinity of the subject parcel.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property or the intended use which are different than other properties in the same 
zoning district or the variance would make the property consistent with the majority of other properties 
in the vicinity. The need for the variance was not self-created by the applicant.  

(c) Public Safety and Welfare. The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.  

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood. The variance will not interfere with or discourage the 
appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 

5227 Milroy Ln 



Summary of Findings 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.  

The following are findings based upon the presented materials. 

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the rear and side yard setback would 
prevent the applicant from constructing a detached garage capable of housing a vehicle. 
Construction of the garage would give the applicant substantial justice.  

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
small size of the lot.  The need for the variance is not self-created. 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances will not interfere with or 
discourage the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the 
surrounding neighborhood.    

Staff Findings of Fact 
1. Strict application of the rear and side setbacks would prevent the applicant from constructing a

detached accessory structure. 
2. The lot is of small size and the need for the variance is not self-created.
3. Granting of the requested variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent

property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.

4. Granting the requested variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate development,
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. Drainage from the detached accessory structure must be maintained on the lot.
2. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.



SUNRISE PARK
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

May 17, 2016, 6:30 PM 

MINUTES 

Call to Order:  Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
to order at 6:30 pm at the Genoa Charter Township Hall.  The members and staff of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals were present as follows:  Jeff Dhaenens, Marianne McCreary, Jean Ledford, 
Barb Figurski and Jerry Poissant.  

Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 

Introduction:  The members of the Board introduced themselves. 

Approval of the Agenda: 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Figurski, to approve the agenda as presented.  The motion 
carried unanimously. 

Call to the Public:  The call to the public was made at 6:33 p.m. with no response. 

1. 16-05…A request by Michael A. Quin, 1731 Fisk Road, for a side yard variance
and a variance from the required natural features setback from MDEQ
regulated wetland to construct a detached accessory structure.

Mr. Michael A. Quinn and Mr. Michael Quinn were present.  Mr. Quinn stated they would like to 
build at 22 x 26 garage and they are requesting a variance due to the locations of the wetlands 
and the well. 

Board Member Ledford asked the applicant if they were aware of the wetlands location on the 
property when the home was purchased.  They stated they did not know they were wetlands. 

The call to the public was made at 6:48 pm with no response. 

Moved by Poissant, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #16-05 from Michael A. Quinn for 
1731 Fisk Road for a 22-foot side yard variance from the required 30 feet to 8 feet and a 
natural features setback of 7 feet from the required 25 feet to 18 feet with the following 
findings of fact: 

• Strict compliance with the setbacks would prevent the applicant from constructing a
detached accessor structure. 

• The location of the existing home, well, public drain, and wetlands makes this the only
feasible location for the building. 

• The granting of the variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air or
unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or increase the danger of fire or 
endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township. 
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• The granting of these variances will have little impact on the appropriate development,
continued use or value of adjacent properties in the surrounding neighborhood.

Approval of these variances is conditioned upon: 
• The applicant shall obtain all of the necessary approvals from the Livingston County

Drain Commission. 
• There shall be a survey done showing the lot line on the south side of the property.
• Silt fencing shall be utilized during construction.
• The applicant must preserve the drainage pattern of the existing drain
• The applicant must enhance the remaining setback area with native wetland friendly

vegetation.
The motion carried unanimously. 

2. 16-12…A request by Tim Chouinard, 4009 Highcrest, for two side yard and a
front yard variance to construct an addition onto an existing home.

Mr. Chouinard stated there was a variance granted on this home three years ago; however, that 
contractor did not complete the work.  They have changed the plans and are requesting the 
three variances for an addition and a second story. 

The call to the public was made at 7:12 pm with no response. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Figurski, to approve Case #16-12 for 4009 Highcrest from Tim 
Chouinard, applicant, and Janet Exline, owner, for a 6-foot front yard variance from the 
required 25 feet to 9 feet, one 2.75-foot side yard setback variance from the required 5 feet to 
2.25 feet, and a second side-yard setback of 6.32 feet from the required 10 feet to 3.68 feet to 
add an addition toward the water and add a second story on a portion of an existing single-
family home due to the following findings of fact: 

• The location of the existing home, which is non conforming, and the narrowness of the
lot. 

• The variance is not self created.
• The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of
the inhabitants of the Township.

• Granting these variances will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Approval of these variances is conditioned upon: 
• The addition shall be guttered with downspouts directing runoff to the lot.

The motion carried unanimously. 

3. 16-13…A request by Scott Bederka, 3783 Highcrest, for a front yard variance
to construct a new home and garage

Mr. Scott Tarkleson, the builder, was present.  Mr. Tarkleson stated they would like to remove 
the existing non-conforming home and erect a new one with a garage. 
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Board Member McCreary is concerned with how close the garage is to the road.  Mr. Tarkleson 
stated it is 18 feet and most trucks are 17 feet long. 

The call to the public was made at 7:24 pm with no response. 

Moved by Figurski, seconded by Ledford, to approve Case #16-13 from Scott Bederka of 3783 
Highcrest for a front yard setback variance of 27 feet from the required 35 feet to 8 feet to 
construct a new home with an attached garage due to the following findings of fact: 

• Strict application of the front-yard setback requirements would prevent the applicant
from constructing a new home with an attached garage. 

• The need for this variance is due to the topography of the lot.
• The proposed home and garage is consistent with other homes in the vicinity.
• Granting of the requested variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent properties
• Granting this variance will have little impact on the surrounding properties.

Approval of this variance is conditioned upon the addition being guttered with downspouts 
directing runoff to the lake. 
The motion carried unanimously 

16-14…A request by Brad Rondeau, 2800 Acorn Lane, for a front yard 
variance to construct an addition onto an existing home. 

Mr. Rondeau was present.  He stated the variance is needed because there is a 250-
year-old tree on the west side of his property that cannot be removed as a condition of 
a variance granted by the Township.  To the south of the property there is a rock 
retaining wall and the ground is very soft. 

The call to the public was made at 7:36 pm with no response. 

Moved by Poissant, seconded by McCreary, to approve Case #16-14 from Brad 
Rondeau of 2800 Acorn Lane for a front-yard variance of 32 feet from the required 50 
feet to 18 feet due to the following findings of fact: 

• Strict application of the front yard setback would prevent the applicant from
constructing an addition to a non-conforming residence. 

• The non-conforming home was approved by the Township on March 12, 1998.
• Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of Genoa Township.

• Granting the requested variance will have little impact on the appropriate
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

The motion carried unanimously. 



05-17-16 ZBA Unapproved Minutes 

4 

16-15…A request by Troy Locklear, 3406 Pineridge Lane, for a front yard 
variance to construct an addition onto an existing home. 

Mr. Locklear and Mr. Mike Latimer, the architect, were present.  Mr. Latimer stated they 
are requesting these variances due to the existing non-conforming and topography of 
the lot.  Their proposal will not impair the view of the lake for the neighbors.  He 
showed colored renderings of the front of the proposed home. 

The call to the public was made at 7:46 p.m. 

Mr. Doug Brown of 3420 Pineridge is Mr. Locklear’s neighbor.  He has spoken to him 
and has seen the plans and he feels this will be a fine addition to the neighborhood. 

The call to the public was closed at 7:47 pm. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by Figurski, to approve Case #16-15 from Mr. Troy 
Locklear of 3406 Pineridge for an 8.2-foot front-yard variance from the required 35 feet 
to 26.8 feet to construct an addition onto an existing home due to the following findings 
of fact: 

• Granting this variance will do substantial justice to the applicant and the
neighbors. 

• The variance is not self created.
• The need for this variance is due to the topography of the lot and the location of

the existing home.
• Granting this variance would make the property consistent with the majority of

other properties in the area.
• The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to

adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion on public streets or
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of Township residents.

• Granting the variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

The motion carried unanimously. 

16-16…A request by Brian and Renee Mayday, 5400 Sharp Drive, for front 
and waterfront variances for demolition of an existing home and garage in 
order to construct a new home and garage. 

Chairman Dhaenens stated that the applicant has requested to have their request 
withdrawn. 

Moved by Figurski, seconded by Ledford, to withdraw Case #16-16 per the applicant’s 
request.  The motion carried unanimously. 
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16-17…A request by Daniel Prosper, 4105 Highcrest, for front, rear, and 
waterfront variances to construct a garage and a second story addition onto 
an existing home. 

Ms. Laura Trosper stated they have received the survey and due to its results, they are 
requesting different variances than what was approved last month.   

Board Member Figurski asked if the lot coverage is within the requirement.  Ms. Ruthig 
stated is it below the maximum allowed. 

The call to the public was made at 7:56 pm with no response. 

Moved by Ledford, seconded by McCreary, to approve Case #16-17 from Daniel 
Trosper, 4105 Highcrest, for a 35-foot front-yard setback from the required 35 feet to 0 
feet, a 9-foot rear-yard setback from the required 40 feet to 31 feet, and a 17-foot 
waterfront variance from the required 48 feet to 31 feet to construct a second story 
addition with an attached garage, based on the following findings of fact: 

• Strict compliance with the setback would prevent the applicant from erecting a
garage and second story addition. 

• The need for the variance is due to the location of the existing home on the lot.
• The granting of this variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air

to adjacent properties or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets
or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the air of residents of the Township.

• The granting of this variance will not interfere with or discourage the appropriate
development, continued use or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding
neighborhood.

Granting of this variance is conditioned upon: 
• The addition will be guttered with downspouts and water runoff directed toward

the lake. 
The motion carried unanimously. 

Administrative Business: 

1. Approval of minutes for the April 19, 2016 Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

Ms. Ruthig stated that Mr. Ikle would like to have a sentence removed from the minutes of the 
meeting when his case was discussed.  All members agree that the sentence should remain 
because that is what was said in the meeting.   

Moved by Figurski, seconded by McCreary, to approve the April 19, 2016 Zoning Board of 
Appeals Meeting minutes as presented.  The motion carried unanimously. 



05-17-16 ZBA Unapproved Minutes 

6 

2. Correspondence

Ms. Ruthig presented the commissioners with an updated Variance Request Application, which 
will help streamline the process.  Ms. VanMarter has approved it.  All commissioners agree and 
staff should begin using it. 

3. Township Board Representative Report - Board Member Ledford gave a review of the
Township Board Meetings of May 2nd and May 16th.  She did not attend the May 2nd

meeting, but reviewed what was on the agenda.

4. Planning Commission Representative Report – Board Member Figurski gave a review of
the May 9, 2016 Planning Commission meeting.

5. Zoning Official Report

There will be a use variance request on next month’s agenda.  The applicant would like to have 
horses at a home in a zoning district where they are not allowed. 

A draft of the zoning ordinance update will be received back from the consultants at the end of 
May for staff to review. 

6. Member Discussion – No members had anything to discuss.

7. Adjournment

Moved by Figurski, seconded by Poissant, to adjourn the meeting at 8:19 p.m.  The 
motion carried unanimously. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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